
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

External 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chairman) 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Burles 
Councillor Brian Crowe 
Councillor Phoday Jarjussey (Labour Lead) 
Councillor Allan Kauffman 
Councillor John Oswell 
Councillor Michael White 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Monday, 7 March 2016 

 Contact: Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings 
[...]
e, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. 

 
3. To scrutinise the work of non-Hillingdon Council agencies whose actions affect 

residents of the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
4. To identify areas of concern to the community within their remit and instigate an 

appropriate review process. 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 
 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Exclusion of Press and Public   

To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items 
marked Part II will be considered in private  
 

 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 12 January 2016 1 - 8 
 

5 Safer Hillingdon Partnership Performance Monitoring 9 - 24 
 

6 Safer Hillingdon Partnership's Priority Objectives for 2016/2017 25 - 32 
 

7 Update on the Implementation of Recommendations from Past 
Reviews of the Committee 
 

33 - 40 
 

8 Work Programme 2015/2016 41 - 48 
 

 

PART II - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY 
 

9 Any Business transferred from Part I  
 



Minutes 

 

 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
12 January 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Tony Burles, 
Phoday Jarjussey (Labour Lead), Allan Kauffman, John Oswell and Michael White  
 
Also Present: 
Maria O'Brien - Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
Kim Cox - Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
Shane DeGaris - The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Professor Theresa Murphy - The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Ceri Jacob - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Steve Vaughan- Smith - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Chris Jowett - Hillingdon Local Medical Committee 
Graham Hawkes - Healthwatch Hillingdon 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Dr Steve Hajioff (Director of Public Health) and Gary Collier (Better Care Fund 
Programme Manager) and Nikki O'Halloran 
 
Press and Public: 1 
 

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Crowe. 
 

39. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.  
 

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 17 NOVEMBER 2015  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.   
 

41. HEALTH UPDATES  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and wished them a Happy New 
Year.  He noted that requests for further information and clarification had been made at 
the Committee's previous meeting and that these issues would be addressed by those 
present. 
 
Mental Health Services 
Dr Steve Vaughan-Smith, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG) Governing 
Body GP Mental Health Lead, advised that significant investment had been made in 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

mental health services in the Borough between 2013 and 2015.  This investment 
included: 

• IAPT (Improving Access to Psychological Therapies) £940k - this service 
provided support to people with common mental health disorders and accepted 
self referrals (rather than having to be referred by a GP or hospital).  An 
additional 1,800 individuals were entering treatment each year.  The investment 
had been recognised by NHS England (NHSE) and the service had achieved 
and exceeded the 15% access target (currently at 17%), with more than 50% of 
patients making a full recovery.  Central and North West London NHS 
Foundation Trust (CNWL) was commended by HCCG for this achievement;  

• Primary C
[...]
 at the end of Month 8, THH had a financial deficit of £1,28m and a Financial 
Sustainability Risk Rating of 2.  The forecast remained breakeven with a downside risk 
of £1.5m.  It was noted that the Government cap on agency staff spending had been 
implemented and that this was being managed carefully by the Trust.  Agency staff 
rates could now not be more than 55% above the Agenda for Change rates and the 
cap could only be overridden for exceptional circumstances and must be reported to 
Monitor.  Members were advised that the Trust's recruitment process was going well 
with regard to nursing staff but that it had proved more difficult for some posts such as 
specialist nurses and doctors' training posts.  Concern was expressed that the health 
service was receiving negative publicity and that this was impacting on health being 
seen as an attractive career choice for future generations.  It was suggested that 
consideration be given to look at what attracted individuals to work for an agency (for 
example, flexibility and remuneration) to determine whether this could be replicated for 
the Trust's substantive staff.   
 
Mr DeGaris stated that patients' feedback on their experience of services remained 
generally positive with 96% of patients stating that they would recommend the Trust.  
There had been a slight increase in the number who would recommend A&E services 
and a significant improvement in the number of patients recommending the Trust's 
maternity services.  Mr DeGaris commended the work of the team for improving 
complaints performance month on month over the last three months.  Furthermore, Dr 
Chris Jowett, Vice Chairman of the Hillingdon Local Medical Committee (LMC), 
suggested that the positive Friends and Family survey results needed to be reinforced 
in the public domain, possibly by taking action such as displaying posters in GP 
practices to promote the Trust.   

Page 5



  

 
Members were advised that work was progressing in relation to
[...]
ntroduced 
new services and expanded others: 

• a new midwifery-led service for low risk women, comprising four new en suite 
birthing rooms;  

• a new transitional care service on Marina Ward and the triage service relocating 
to a bigger area on Marina Ward; and  

• the relocation of the Early Pregnancy Assessment Unit (EPAU) to Fleming 
Ward. 

 
Work on the paediatrics unit was also underway as a result of SaHF and included: 

• a brand new, purpose built four bed extension to the children's ward;  

• an expanded and modernised Paediatric A&E unit built to modern standards; 
and 

• bigger bed bays providing a much better environment for patients and staff. 
 
Members were advised that postpartum haemorrhage rates at THH were stable (1.7% 
in October 2015; 1.5% in November 2015; 1.8% from July to September 2015).  Rates 
were monitored on a monthly basis and specific actions and staff training were in place.  
 
With regard to puerperal sepsis, it was noted that the previously reported high rates 

Page 6



  

had been as a result of inaccurate coding as the data submitted had been in relation to 
all puerperal infections (rather than specifically for sepsis).  These rates (0.98% from 
July to September 2015 and 1.2% in November 2015) were being reconciled with the 
NWL database.  Audit and data verification took place on an ongoing basis within 
maternity as well as monthly monitoring of rates, including those of other puerperal 
infections.   
 
It was suggested that further work needed to be undertaken to promote the positive 
work that THH was doing to redress the public perception/reality balance.  Mr Graham 
Hawkes, Chief Executive Officer at Healthwatch Hillingdon, noted that 86% of patients 
were happy with their GP but that they were not necessarily happy with the availability 
and convenience of appointments.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentations be noted. 
 

42. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee' Work Programme and the possibility of 
undertaking a review on flooding in the Borough.  Members were advised that the remit 
of Council's Residents' and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
(RESPOC) included flooding.  RESPOC had received reports in relation to flooding and 
continued to monitor the situation in the Borough. 
 
It was noted that the Democratic Services Manager had forwarded information in 
relation to the following two events to the Committee:  

• 9am Friday 29 January 2016 - CQC Strategy 2016-2021 consultation event; and  

• 10am Friday 4 March 2016 - CNWL Quality Account Priorities 2016/2017 
consultative workshop. 

 
Members agreed that the Better Care Fund item be considered by the Committee at its 
meeting on 15 March 2016.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 15 March 2016 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - SAFER HILLINGDON 

PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 
Contact Officer: Teresa McKee 

Telephone: 01895 556322 
 

Appendix 1 - Safer Hillingdon Partnership Annual Plan 2015/16 
Appendix 2 - Performance data and trends 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
Appendix 1 - To enable the Committee to comment on performance to date towards the 
objectives in the 2015/16 annual plan. 
 
Appendix 2 - To enable the Committee to note performance data and trends. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and ask questions of the chief 
officers of the Safer Hillingdon Partnership in order to clarify matters of 
[...]

c
t 
1
3

N
o
v
 1
3

D
e
c
 1
3

J
a
n
 1
4

F
e
b
 1
4

M
a
r 
1
4

A
p
r 
1
4

M
a
y
 1
4

J
u
n
 1
4

J
u
l 1
4

A
u
g
 1
4

S
e
p
 1
4

O
c
t 
1
4

N
o
v
 1
4

D
e
c
 1
4

J
a
n
 1
5

F
e
b
 1
5

M
a
r 
1
5

A
p
r 
1
5

M
a
y
 1
5

J
u
n
 1
5

J
u
l 1
5

A
u
g
 1
5

S
e
p
 1
5

O
c
t 
1
5

N
o
v
 1
5

D
e
c
 1
5

OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - Provisional data before it is finalised and published by the Office 

for National Statistics

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 15 March 2016 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - SAFER HILLINGDON 

PARTNERSHIP'S PRIORITY OBJECTIVES FOR 2016/2017 

 
Contact Officer: Teresa McKee 

Telephone: 01895 556322 
 

Appendix A: Safer Hillingdon Partnership Strategic Assessment Matrix 2016/17 
Appendix B: Summary of data used for volume, performance and trend scores 

Appendix C: Sources of data 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to comment on the Safer Hillingdon Partnership’s process for setting 
priorities and objectives for 2016/17. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and ask questions of the chief 
officers of the Safer Hillingdon Partnership in order to clarify matters of concern in the Borough. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Safer Hillingdon Partnership is obliged to undertake an annual strategic assessment and 
create a partnership plan under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as amended by the Police 
and Justice Act 2006) and Statutory Instrument 2007 (3076) Crime and Disorder: Formulation of 
Strategy with regard to crime and disorder including anti-social and other behaviour adversely 
affecting the local environment, the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its area. 
 
The assessment and plan should include: 

• the priorities for the coming year identified in the strategic assessment; 

• the steps each of the responsible authorities will take to meet these priorities; 

• how the responsible authorities will allocate resources to meet the priorities; 

• how the responsible authorities will measure success in implementing projects to meet 
the priorities;  

• how the strategy group will engage with the local community and encourage local people 
to assist in reducing crime and disorder; and 

• publish a summary of the full plan for people in the local area to have access to. 
 
Methodology 
In order to identify priorities for the coming year, a matrix has been used as a convenient way to 
collate a range of information and rank community safety issues in order of priority.  Each issue 
is scored in seven categories: 

1. Volume 
2. Performance 
3. Trend 
4. Partner priority 
5. Public concern 
6. Cost 
7. Whether the issue generates other problems 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 15 March 2016 

Appendix A shows the 2016/17 matrix. 
Appendix B summarises the data used for volume, performance and trend scores. 
Appendix C contains the data sources for each crime types. 
 
Priorities 
The results from the Strategic Assessment matrix suggest the following top nine priorities for the 
2016/17 Partnership Plan.  These have a minimum score of 19 or above. 
 

• Reducing violence 

• Reducing anti social behaviour 

• Reducing re-offending 

• Reducing burglary 

• Reducing harm caused by drugs 

• Reducing domestic violence 

• Reducing harm caused by alcohol 

• Reducing youth offending 

• Reducing theft from shops 
 
Priority Objectives 
 
These priorities can be grouped into three overarching priority themes to address over the 
coming year. 
 

• Reduce violence 
 
Violent behaviour features in three of the top 8 priorities and should therefore merit being a 
priority theme. This theme would cover violent crimes, domestic abuse and the harm caused by 
alcohol (violent crime where alcohol is a contributing factor).  
 
[...]
ual Exploitation (CSE) 
strategy and action plan. 

The work was endorsed by Cabinet  

RECOMMENDATION 2 - That Cabinet welcomes the 
insight and findings of the External Services Scrutiny 
Committee and asks officers to further develop a 
programme of joint CSE training in partnership with the 
Metropolitan Police Service, Local Strategic Children's 
Partnership (LSCP), Central and North West London NHS 
Foundation Trust (CNWL) and the Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HCCG). 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 3 - That Cabinet agrees that 
consideration be given to the incorporation of CSE work 
undertaken by the Council into the Hillingdon LSCB annual 
report. 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

8



 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 
External Services Scrutiny Committee – 15 March 2016 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 i
n
to
 F
a
m
il
y
 L
a
w
 

R
e
fo
rm

s
 

Recommendations Updates 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Commends the work that has 
already been undertaken by officers with regard to the 
reforms introduced by the Children & Families Act 2014. 

The report was endorsed by Cabinet  

RECOMMENDATION 2 - Supports the continued 
partnership working with the West London Family Court to 
ensure that everything possible is done to safeguard 
children in Hillingdon.  

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

9



P
a
g
e
 4

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 15 March 2016 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 

2015/2016 
 

Contact Officer: Nikki O'Halloran 
Telephone: 01895 250472 

 
Appendix A: Work Programme 2015/2016 

 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To enable the Committee to plan and track the progress of its work in accordance with good 
project management practice.  
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
Members may add, delete or amend future items included on the Work Programme.  The 
Committee may also make suggestions about future issues for consideration at its meetings. 
[...]
to-one meetings and site visits can also be set up to gather 
further evidence. 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 12 January 2016
	5 Safer Hillingdon Partnership Performance Monitoring
	6 Safer Hillingdon Partnership's Priority Objectives for 2016/2017
	7 Update on the Implementation of Recommendations from Past Reviews of the Committee
	Appendix

	8 Work Programme 2015/2016
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 March 2016

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors John Riley (Chairman), lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Teji Barnes (In place
of Brian Crowe), Beulah East (In place of Tony Burles), Phoday Jarjussey (Labour
Lead), John Oswell, Brian Stead (In place of Allan Kauffman) and Michael White

Also Present:
Detective Chief Superintendent Nick Downing, Borough Commander, Metropolitan
Police Service

LBH Officers Present:

Ed Shaylor (Residents Services - ASB & Investigations Team), Nigel Dicker (Deputy
Director of Public Safety & Environment) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services
Manager)

43.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Burles, Crowe and
Kauffman. Councillors East, Barnes and Stead were present as their substitutes.

44,

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That all items of business be considered in public.

45.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 JANUARY 2016 (Agenda ltem 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be agreed
as a correct record.

46.

SAFER HILLINGDON PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda
Item 5)

Mr Ed Shaylor, the Council's Community Safety Service Manager, noted that the
External Services Scrutiny Committee met twice each year as the Council's Crime and
Disorder Scrutiny Committee, thus fulfilling a legal requirement. Members were
advised that the performance monitoring information contained within the report
covered the period up to December 2015 and identified whether or not the project
targets had been met. Where targets had been significantly missed, a narrative had
been included in the report. Home Office data had also been included in relation to the
context.

With regard to 90% of Offenders complete their Unpaid Work Requirement, Members
were advised that this was monitored by the Community Rehabilitation Company and
that there had been some slippage. The current performance of 89% indicated that




11% of offenders on a Community Payback scheme would not complete their required
number of hours. Unless there were exceptional circumstances for non-completion,
the offender could be sent back to court and further sanctions imposed.

Members were advised that the Reduce the number of arson fires to 267 target
covered all scales of deliberate fire settings, although the vast majority would be in
relation to smaller incidents (for example, bins and dumped rubbish). The Committee
requested that this information be broken down further.

Although Members were grateful for the information provided within Appendix 2 of the
report, it was suggested that, in future, information be provided for other similar
authorities as a comparator. It was agreed that this information would be provided in
future SHP performance reports considered by the Committee.

Detective Chief Superintendent Nick Downing, Borough Commander of the Hillingdon
Metropolitan Police Service, advised that, in 2014, Hillingdon had performed the worst
in London for victim satisfaction. In the last 12 months, the Borough had achieved the
largest improvement across London but more needed to be done to ensure that this
improved.

DCS Downing noted that the MOPAC 7 (Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime) basket
of indicators had been a four year challenge which would end on 31 March 2016.
Overall, crime had reduced by 26.5% in Hillingdon, making the Borough's performance
the fourth best in London. The individual indicator results in Hillingdon were as follows:
1. Burglary - Hillingdon had achieved a 44.6% reduction (1,516 burglaries per
annum) which was the biggest decrease in London;
2. Criminal damage - Hillingdon had achieved a 12.4% reduction over the 4 years
(1.6% reduction/37 fewer offences during this year);
3. Robbery - Hillingdon had achieved a 64.7% reduction over the four year period
and 34% during this year alone, which was the best in London;
4. Theft from a motor vehicle - Hillingdon had achieved a 36.7% reduction over the
four years and 17% in the current year;
5. Theft from a person - Hillingdon had achieved a reduction of 12% over four
years and 0.3% this year;
6. Theft of a motor vehicle - this had reduced by 12% (70 offences per year) in
Hillingdon over 4 years;
7. Violence with injury - there had been an 11% increase in Hillingdon this year.

DCS Downing stated that residents should be proud of these performance
improvements, particularly the results in relation to burglary, and a strategy would now
be developed for the end of the MOPAC 7 challenge. In addition, he noted that
Hillingdon was unique in its cybercrime awareness work undertaken by the police
cadets and the drugs operation that had been supported and funded by the Council.
However, it was acknowledged that further work could be done to promote these
positive messages and it was suggested that consideration be given to more consistent
communication.

Members were reminded that Hillingdon had more police officers now than the Borough
had ever had before - there had been an increase of 70, taking the total to more than
500. DCS Downing believed that effort should now be concentrated on proactive
rather than reactive work. Although human resourcing was not an issue in the
Borough, the available budget was reducing year on year and would prove challenging.

RESOLVED: That:
1. the number of arson fires in the Borough be broken down to identify the




large fires from the smaller ones; and
2. the presentation be noted.

47.

SAFER HILLINGDON PARTNERSHIP'S PRIORITY OBJECTIVES FOR 2016/2017
(Agenda ltem 6)

Mr Ed Shaylor, the Council's Community Safety Service Manager, advised that, in
order to set its priorities for the coming year, the Safer Hillingdon Partnership (SHP)
had used a matrix to collate a range of information to be able to rank community safety
issues in order of priority. It was noted that, although high volume crimes scored high,
lower volume crimes would also have scored high if they were deemed to be high
priority for action. The Committee's comments on the suggested priorities were
welcomed as part of the consultation process.

Detective Chief Superintendent Nick Downing of the Hillingdon Borough Metropolitan
Police Service (MPS), advised that, although it was a high volume crime, the Theft from
shops category had not been included in the forthcoming year's priorities as there were
actions that could be taken by the business owners themselves. Members were
supportive of this approach.

DCS Downing noted that it had been a challenging but successful year. Although
Violence with injury had increased, this increase was below the MPS average. It was
thought that the increase was largely due to an uplift in the recording of crimes which
had resulted in an increase of approximately 25% last year and 3.8% this year. He
noted that the current reporting levels were thought to project a more realistic picture.

Members were advised that there had been seven murders in the Borough within the
last 12 month, which was the second highest rate in London. It was noted that there
had been no connection between any of these incidents. DCS Downing stated that a
Gold Group meeting was held after each murder with a range of individuals and
organisations (including the relevant Ward Councillors and Residents Associations) to
identify whether there was anything that could have been done differently and what
further action could be taken by the police. Whilst DCS Downing noted that it was a
difficult balance between maintaining the confidence of an enquiry and maintaining the
confidence of the community, Ward Councillors that had attended these meetings had
found them to be a valuable exercise. It was thought that the police could have done
nothing more to prevent these murders from happening.

He advised that the police had used its stop and search powers (in consultation with
Independent Advisory Groups (IAGs)) in the Rosedale Park area to stop individuals
from carrying concealed weapons. It was thought that stop and search was an
effective power which was supported by residents but which was not to be misused.
DCS Downing advised that there was a bigger BME mix in the Hayes area and that the
use of stop and search was monitored closely with IAGs.

The use of body worn cameras by the police had helped to reduce the number of
unfounded complaints about stop and search and had helped with 'victimless
prosecutions'. Members were supportive of the use of these cameras.

Members were advised that knife surrender points had been set up in three locations in
the Borough. This had helped to support the police stance that violent crime would not
be tolerated.

It was noted that community engagement was not as effective, and Ward Panels not as
well attended, in some areas of the Borough as they were in others. DCS Downing




advised that a review of Ward Panels had been undertaken to ensure that they were
reflecting the needs of the communities that they served. He would be drafting a paper
for the Safer Neighbourhoods Board with suggestions such as virtual Ward Panels,
consultation prior to Ward Panel meetings and the reinvigoration of Neighbourhood
Watch across the Borough. It was hoped that this work would contribute towards a
model fit for the future.

Concern was expressed in relation to the Botwell Ward Panel which appeared to have
been superceded by the Hayes Town Neighbourhood Panel (HTNP). Whilst much of
Botwell was covered by the HTNP, the ward had not been totally covered. It was noted
that two Ward Panels had been merged in the Hayes area as one of them had
experienced some difficulties and it was thought to be more effective to establish this
kind of joint Panel. DCS Downing advised that he would look into the issue and
provide Councillor Jarjussey with more detailed information about the arrangements.

Members were advised that public confidence with policing was still measured but that
it had reduced to approximately 57%, from 75% when DCS Downing had taken over as
Borough Commander. He was trying to understand why confidence was reducing -
confidence was built on communication, more communication was being undertaken by
the police in Hillingdon than ever before and the Borough had achieved good results.
The Committee felt that the reduction in confidence indicated that there was an issue
(perhaps influenced by regional or national messages that were being put out by police
forces) and asked whether consideration could be given to including public confidence
as a 2016/2017 priority for the SHP. Whilst DCS Downing did not object to the
inclusion of this in the plan, he believed that work to raise confidence levels should be
undertaken irrespective of whether or not it was included.

There had been 84 incidents recorded under the Road Safety category in the last 12
months. Although this was a relatively low number of incidents, Members asked at
what stage this could be considered to be a priority for the SHP. Mr Shaylor advised
that this had been included as a priority in previous years but that it had not made the
threshold for 2016/2017. Road Safety could be deemed to be a Community Safety
priority and it was noted that consideration could be given to further work being
undertaken by the Council's Road Safety Team if the Committee strongly
recommended it. Members recommended that Road Safety be included in the SHP's
list of priorities for 2016/2017.

It was noted that Committee Members did not generally receive complaints or concerns
about the police from residents. However, when comments were made, it was usually
in relation to the visibility of police officers.

Members requested that the Community Rehabilitation Company be invited to attend
the next crime and disorder related Committee meeting. Consideration could then be
given to possible scope for improvement with regard to unpaid work and the support
provided by the Council.

The Chairman thanked Mr Shaylor for his support and his contribution to the External
Services Scrutiny Committee meetings. On behalf of the Committee, he wished Mr
Shaylor well in his future.

RESOLVED: That:
1. DCS Downing provide Councillor Jarjussey with further information in
relation to Botwell Ward Panel and HTNP;
2. Road Safety be reconsidered for inclusion in the SHP's list of priorities for
2016/2017;




3. the Community Rehabilitation Company be invited to attend the next crime
and disorder related meeting; and
4. the presentation be noted.

48.

UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM PAST
REVIEWS OF THE COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 7)

Consideration was given to the updates provided in relation to the implementation of
recommendations of the following previous reviews:

e Policing and Mental Health;

e Child Sexual Exploitation; and

e Family Law Reforms.

With regard to recommendation 4a of the Policing and Mental Health review, Mr Ed
Shaylor, the Council's Community Safety Service Manager, advised that the
Community Risk Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (CRMARAC) was now in
place and that the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) had provided
funding for a coordinator. A significant number of people with mental health issues
were referred to the service for anti social behaviour. He noted that representatives
from Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust attended these
CRMARAC meetings and provided updates. The information exchange generated at
the meetings had been a great help. In response to a request for information, Mr
Shaylor advised that the coordinator would be able to provide Members with a
breakdown of anti social behaviour incidents that had been as a result of mental health
issues.

Members were advised that the Democratic Services Manager would contact officers
again to request that they provide updates in relation to the Child Sexual Exploitation
(CSE) and Family Law Reforms reviews. Any information received, would be
circulated to the Committee.

It was agreed that consideration be given to revisiting CSE in the new municipal year
using the same meeting format and, preferably, the same witnesses. A comparison
could also be undertaken with other boroughs.

RESOLVED: That:

1. the CRMARAC coordinator provide Members with a breakdown of anti
social behaviour incidents that had been as a result of mental health
issues;

2. the issue of CSE be revisited by the Committee in the new municipal year;
and

3. the presentation and report be noted.

49.

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 (Agenda ltem 8)

Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme and possible review
topics for the new municipal year.

Members were advised that the Better Care Fund (BCF) item had been withdrawn from
the agenda for this meeting as Government guidance in relation to the BCF plan had
been received much later than expected. The draft BCF plan for 2016/2017 would be
considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 12 April 2016. It was
agreed that, as the Committee's next meeting to consider the Trusts' Quality Account
reports would be lengthy, the Democratic Services Manager would look to organise an




additional meeting. This meeting would enable Members to comment on the plan after
it had been considered by the Board but before its submission deadline.

With regard to the Committee's next meeting, given the large number of organisations
that would be present, Members were keen to ensure that the Trusts provided
information in advance of the meeting to avoid lengthy presentations and to allow more
time for the Committee to ask questions. The Democratic Services Manager would
make every effort to obtain information from the Trusts for inclusion on the published
agenda and would provide witnesses with a presentation template.

RESOLVED: That:
1. the Democratic Services Manager look to organise an additional meeting
in relation to the BCF plan 2016/2017;
2. the Democratic Services Manager provide the Trusts with a presentation
template for the next meeting; and
3. the Work Programme, as amended, be agreed.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.21 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




